

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH M. SWARTZ
SWARTZ LAW FIRM
100 N. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 3070
Miami, FL 33132

JEANNE BAKER
2937 S.W. 27th Ave.
Suite 202
Coconut Grove, FL 33133

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

April 2, 2012

Counsel for Petitioner Adham Amin Hassoun

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Background	7
B. The Government’s Evidence	9
C. Kavanaugh’s Testimony	10
D. Sentencing	13
E. Appeal.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S MISCONSTRUCTION OF RULE 701 WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	16
A. The Circuits Are Diametrically Split On The Admissibility Of Non-Percipient, Non-Expert Opinion	16
B. The Government’s Attempt To Rewrite Rule 701 Presents An Important And Recurring Issue	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Kavanaugh’s Inadmissible Testimony Determined The Outcome Of This Case	27
II. THE COURTS BELOW IMPOSED THE TERRORISM ENHANCEMENT WITHOUT MAKING THE STATUTORILY REQUIRED MOTIVATIONAL FINDING	28
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Nov. 15, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Sept. 19, 2011).....	4a
APPENDIX C: Excerpts from Trial Transcript Held Before the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida	102a
APPENDIX D: Jury Instructions.....	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank of China, New York Branch v. NBM LLC,</i> 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 17, 25
<i>Hirst v. Inverness Hotel Corp.,</i> 544 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Jayyousi v. United States,</i> No. ___ (Apr. 2, 2012)	6
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	25
<i>Okland Oil Co. v. Conoco, Inc.,</i> 144 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Padilla v. United States,</i> No. ___ (Apr. 2, 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Ali,</i> 616 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2010)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Awan,</i> 966 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1992).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Chandia,</i> 514 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2008)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. El-Mezain,</i> 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Elder,</i> 90 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1996)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Freeman,</i> 498 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2007)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ganier</i> , 468 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grinage</i> , 390 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hoffecker</i> , 530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008)	17, 27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010)	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 169 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Meises</i> , 645 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Parsee</i> , 178 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 1999)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006)	17, 27
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 560 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2009)	17, 27
<i>United States v. Saulter</i> , 60 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1995)	18, 27
<i>United States v. Simas</i> , 937 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1991)	18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Simels</i> , 654 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2011)	17, 27
<i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 34 F.3d 1570 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Rivera</i> , 665 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	21
<i>United States v. Zepeda-Lopez</i> , 478 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
 STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 371	9
18 U.S.C. § 956(a)	9
18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)	2, 7, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R.Crim. P. 16	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26	25
Fed. R. Evid. 602	17
Fed. R. Evid. 701	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
USSG § 3A1.4	2, 29
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103–322, 108 Stat. 1796	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep't of Justice, Prosecuting Computer Crimes, <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/ccmanual.pdf	31
Dep't of State, <i>Ethnic Cleansing in Kosovo: An Accounting</i> (1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/www/global/human_ri ghts/kosovoii/over.html	8
Rebecca K. Smith, <i>"Ecoterrorism?": A Critical Analysis Of The Vilification Of Radical Environmental Activists As Terrorists</i> , 38 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 537 (2008)	31
